Synthesis of Desfluorinated Nebivolol Isomers
Purushothama Chary Khandavalli,§,∥ Oliver Spiess,†,§ Oliver M. Böhm,§ Ilia Freifeld,‡ Kurt Kesseler,‡
Gerhard Jas,*,‡ and Dieter Schinzer*,†,§
†Chemisches Institut, Otto-von-Guericke-Universitaẗ, Universitaẗsplatz 2, 39106 Magdeburg, Germany
‡Corden Pharma International GmbH, Otto-Hahn-Strasse, 68723 Plankstadt, Germany
§MOLISA GmbH, Universitaẗsplatz 2, 39106 Magdeburg, Germany
∥Salutas Pharma GmbH, Otto-von-Guericke Allee 1, 39179 Barleben, Germany
*S Supporting Information

Jansssens, W.; van Neuten, J.; Xhonneux, R.; DeCree, J. J. Cardiovasc.
Pharmacol. 1988, 11, 552.
(2) Van Lommen, G. R. E.; De Bruyn, M. F. L.; Schroven, M. F. J.
Derivatives of 2,2′-iminobisethanol. U.S. Patent 4,654,362, Mar 31,
1987.
(3) Xhonneux, R. M.; Van Lommen, G. R. E. Agents for lowering the
blood pressure. European Patent 0334429, Nov 19, 1992.
(4) Nebivolol is marketed as racemate although both enantiomers are
reported to have slightly different pharmacological properties (see ref 3).
(5) Janssen, P. A. J. Clin. Drug Invest. 1991, 3 (Supplement), 1−2.
(6) (a) Bader, T.; Stutz, A.; Hofmeier, H.; Bichsel, H.-U. A process for
preparation of racemic Nebivolol. European Patent Application
1803715, Jul 24, 2007. (b) Stutz, A. A process for preparation of
racemic Nebivolol. European Patent 1803716, Jul 25, 2012. (c) Noe, C.
R.; Jasic, M.; Kollmann, H.; Lachmann, B. Method for producing
nebivolol. PCT Patent Application WO2007/009143, Jan 25, 2007.
(d) Volpicelli, R.; Maragni, P., Cotarca, L.; Foletto, J. Process for
preparing nebivolol. PCT Patent ApplicationWO2008/040528, Apr 10,
2008. (e) Ullucci, E.; Maragni, P.; Cotarca, L.; Foletto, J. Process for
preparing nebivolol. PCT Patent Application WO2008/064826, Jun 5,
2008. (f) Volpicelli, R.; Maragni, P.; Cotarca, L.; Foletto, J.; Massacesi, F.
Process for preparing nebivolol. PCT applicationWO2008/064827, Jun
5, 2008. (g) Volpicelli, R.; Maragni, P.; Massaccesi, F.; Munari, D.;
Cotarca, L.; Foletto, J. Process for preparing nebivolol. PCT Patent
Application WO2009/121710, Oct 8, 2009. (h) Derrien, Y.; Chenard,
E.; Burgos, A. Method for preparing nebivolol. PCT Patent Application
WO2010/034927, Apr 1, 2010. (i) Maragni, P.; Michieletto, I.;
Volpicelli, R.; Soriato, G.; Foletto, J.; Cotarca, L.; Verzini, M. Process
for preparing nebivolol. WO2010/049455, May 6, 2010. (j) Cotarca, L.;
Foletto, J.; Maragni, P.; Soriato, G.; Urbani, D.; Verzini, M. Process for
preparing nebivolol. PCT Patent Application WO2011/009628, Jan 27,
2011. (k) Volpicelli, R.; Maragni, P.; Cotarca, L.; Foletto, J.; Massaccesi,
F. Nebivolol formate. European patent 2228374, Jun 5, 2013. (l) Bartoli,
S.; Cipollone, A.; Fattori, D. Process for the preparation of nebivolol.
PCT Patent Application WO2011/098474, Aug 18, 2011. (m) Mauro,
S.; Fattori, D.; D’Andrea, P.; Cipollone, A. Process for the preparation of
nebivolol. PCT Patent Application WO2012/095707, Jul 19, 2012.
(n) Satyanarayana Reddy, M.; Eswaraiah, S.; Sahadeva Reddy, M.
Improved process for the preparation of nebivolol hydrochloride. PCT
Patent Application WO2010/089764, Aug 12, 2010. (o) Sheth, R.;
Attanti, S. V.; Patel, H. M.; Gupta, V.; Nadkarni, S. S. Nebivolol and its
pharmaceutically acceptable salts, process for preparation and
pharmaceutical composition of nebivolol. PCT Patent Application
WO2006/025070, Mar 9, 2006. (p) Parthasaradhi Reddy, B.; Rathnakar
Reddy, K.; Raji Reddy, R.; Muralidhara Reddy, D.; Srinivas Reddy, I. A
novel process for preparation of nebivolol intermediates. PCT Patent
Application WO2006/016376, Feb 16, 2006. (q) Parthasaradhi Reddy,
B.; Rathnakar Reddy, K.; Raji Reddy, R.; Muralidhara Reddy, D.;
Srinivas Reddy, I. Process for isolation of desired isomers of nebivolol
intermediates. PCT Patent Application WO2007/083318, Jul 26, 2007.
(r) Trinka, P.; Reiter, J.; Berecz, G.; Simig, G. New process for the
preparation of racemic ([2S[2R*[R[R*]]]] and ([2R[2S*[S[S*]]]]-
(±)-α,α′-[imino-bis[methylene)]-bis[6-fluoro-chroman-2-methanol]
and its pure ([2S[2R*[R[R*]]]] and ([2R[2S*[S[S*]]]] enantiomers.
PCT Patent Application WO2004/041805, May 21, 2004. (s) Khamar,
Thakor, I.; Patel, M.; Jadav, K.; Parikh, A.; Joshi, A. C. An improved
The Journal of Organic Chemistry Article
DOI: 10.1021/acs.joc.5b00263
J. Org. Chem. 2015, 80, 3965−3973
3972
process for the preparation of nebivolol hydrochloride. European Patent
2163551, Nov 16, 2011. (t) Wang, G.; Chen, X.; Hou, J. Process for
isolation of a mixture of RRRS and SSSR configurations of nebivolol
intermediates. European Patent 2236510, Apr 30, 2014. (u) Cipollone,
A.; D’Andrea, P.; Fattori, D. Process for the preparation of epoxides as
intermediates for the synthesis of nebivolol. PCT Patent Application
WO2013/018053, Feb 7, 2013. (v) Chen, P.; Lv, C. A method for the
preparation of D,L-nebivolol and its hydrochloride salt. PCT Patent
Application WO2006/092086, Sep 08, 2006.
(7) (a) Chandrasekhar, S.; Reddy, M. V. Tetrahedron 2000, 56, 6339−
6344. (b) Johannes, C. W.; Visser, M. S.; Weatherhead, G. S.; Hoveyda,
A. H. J. Am. Chem. Soc. 1998, 120, 8340−8347. (c) Carreno, M. C.;
Hernadez-Torres, G.; Urbano, A.; Colobert, F. Eur. J. Org. Chem. 2008,
2035−2038. (d) Wang, N.-X.; Yu, A.-G.; Wang, G.-X.; Zhang, X.-H.; Li,
Q.-S.; Li, Z. Synthesis 2007, 1154−1158. (e) Yihui, B.; Xinzhi, C. J. Chem.
Res. 2006, 807−808. (f) Yang, Y. X.; Wang, N. X.; Xing, Y. L.; Wang, W.
W.; Zhao, J.; Wang, G. X.; Tang, S. Chin. Chem. Lett. 2005, 16, 1577−
1580.
(8) Formally, all desfluorinated NBV compounds are part of the claims
in refs 2 and 3, and at least one monodesfluoro isomer has been
described in the experimental part of ref 3, but no analytical details are
given.
(9) Jas, G.; Freifeld, I.; Kesseler, K. Verfahren zur Herstellung von
Epoxiden die in der Herstellung von Nebivolol und dessen Derivaten
einsetzbar sind. German Patent Application DE 10 2014 107 132,
submitted May 5, 2014.
(10) (a) Jas, G.; Freifeld, I.; Kesseler, K. Method for producing
nebivolol. PCT Patent Application WO2011/091968, Aug 4, 2011.
(b) Jas, G.; Freifeld, I.; Kesseler, K. A new method for producing
nebivolol hydrochloride of high purity. European Patent Application
14155300, unpublished.
(11) Katsuki, T.; Sharpless, K. B. J. Am. Chem. Soc. 1980, 102, 5974−